
 
 A meeting of the CABINET will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 

PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON,  
PE29 3TN on THURSDAY, 21 JULY 2016 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. (a) MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

 

  To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 16 June 2016. 
 

M Sage 
388169 

 (b) MINUTES  (Pages 15 - 16) 
 

 

  To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 29 June 2016. 
 

M Sage 
388169 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

 

3. VOLUNTARY SECTOR FUNDING 2017/18 TO 2019/20 - A 
REPORT OF THE MEMBER TASK AND FINISH GROUP   

 

 

 To consider a report from a Member Task and Finish Group and 
recommendations following a review of the Council’s funding to the 
voluntary sector.  
 

C Stopford 
388280 

 

4. HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL RESPONSE TO THE 
PROPOSED MERGER OF THE TRUSTS RUNNING 
HINCHINGBROOKE AND PETERBOROUGH AND STAMFORD 
HOSPITALS  (Pages 17 - 24) 

 

 

 To consider and endorse the Council’s response to the proposed 
merger of the Trusts running Hinchingbrooke, Peterborough and 
Stamford Hospitals.  
 

 

5. REPRESENTATION ON ORGANISATIONS  (Pages 25 - 78) 
 

 

 To consider a report in relation to the appointment/nomination of 
representatives to serve on a variety of organisations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

M Sage 
388169 



 
6. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve: 
          

that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
because the business to be transacted contains information 
relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with 
the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.   

 

 

7. REVIEW OF BENEFITS RISK BASED VERIFICATION POLICY  
(Pages 79 - 98) 

 

 

 To consider a report regarding revisions to t
[...]

mail Melanie.Sage@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any 
Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would 
like information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the The Aquarius 

Suite, One Leisure St Ives Indoor, Westwood Road, St Ives, PE27 
6WU on Thursday, 16 June 2016. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor R B Howe – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors R C Carter, S Cawley, J A Gray 

and D Brown. 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
R Harrison, D M Tysoe, G J Bull, S J Criswell 
and J M Palmer. 

 

11. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2016 were approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

12. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary or other interests 

received at the meeting. 
 

13. REVIEW OF THE OWNERSHIP AND MAINTENANCE OF ORPHAN 
SITES   

 
 By way of a report by the Interim Head of Service (Operations) (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) presented in his 
absence by the Executive Councillor for Environment, Street Scene 
and Operations, the Cabinet considered proposals regarding future 
ownership and maintenance of 240 orphan sites that the Council did 
not own but maintained at its own expense. 
 
A review of all grounds maintenance regimes had highlighted that 
there were not insubstantial costs associated with the maintenance of 
these orphan sites.  The ownership details of the sites had been 
reviewed in order to transfer the maintenance responsibilities to the 
rightful landowner.  The Officer’s report detailed the various 
ownerships and the proposed course of action for the sites. 
 
Having considered the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Communities and Environment) the Cabinet were informed that the 
Panel were generally in support of the report and that maps of orphan 
sites were being complied for the respective Ward Members. 
 
In response to questions it was explained to the Cabinet that the 
orphan sites were a longstanding anomaly which pre-dated the 
establishment of the Land Registry and that once resolved there 
should not be an issue in the future. Whereupon the Cabinet,  
 
RESOLVED 
 

to approve the proposed treatment of the categories of orphan 

5

Agenda Item 1a



sites in respect to future ownership and maintenance 
arrangements, as detailed in paragraph 3.2 of the Officer’s report, 
as follows: 

 
a) Maintenance activities to cease on the 60 privately owned 

sites and the one utility company site, as of 31 July 2016; 
b) Having been advised of the need to adopt the 66 sites 

identified as part of the Highway under their statutory 
func
[...]
n the Devolution Scheme 
and would be open for a seven week period to August 2016.  Once 
the consultation period had expired the C&PCA was required to 
provide the Secretary of State with a summary of the consultation 
responses.  
 
In response to a question it was explained that although the decision 
at the Cabinet meeting on 29 June would not be the final decision and 
did not legally commit an authority to participating in a C&PCA, any 
significant change in the proposals after the public consultation 
commenced was likely to require a new scheme to be prepared for 
consultation, and therefore the timetable for creation of the C&PCA 
would not be met.  Whereupon the Cabinet, 
 
RESOLVED 
 

i. that a report be presented to a Special Meeting of Council on 
29 June 2016 to consider devolution proposals so far as they 
relate to Huntingdonshire; and 

 
ii. at the conclusion of the Special Meeting of Council on 29 

June 2016, a Special Meeting of the Cabinet be held to 
determine a position on the proposals in order to meet the 
deadline of 4 July 2016. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

14



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Meeting Rooms 

0.1A and 0.1B, Ground Floor, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, 
Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 29 June 2016. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor R B Howe – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J A Gray, D Brown, G J Bull, 

R C Carter, S Cawley, S J Criswell, 
R Harrison, J M Palmer and D M Tysoe. 

   
   

21. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary or other interests 

received at the meeting. 
 

22. THE CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH DEVOLUTION 
SCHEME PROPOSAL, GOVERNANCE REVIEW AND SCHEME   

 
 The Cabinet considered a report by the Managing Director (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) to enable the Cabinet to 
endorse and approve the relevant documents relating to the 
establishment of a Combined Authority across Cambridgeshir
[...]
 and Peterborough. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

16



Public 
Key Decision - Yes 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Voluntary Sector Funding 2017/18 to 2019/20 – A report of 

the Member Task & Finish Group 
 
Meeting/Date: Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Communities & Environment) – 

12th July 2016 
 Cabinet – 21st July 2016 
  
Executive Portfolio: Executive Councillor for Community Resilience – Cllr Steve 

Criswell 
 
Report by: Head of Community – Chris Stopford 

Cllr Terry Hayward - Chairman of Member Task & Finish 
Group 

 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary:  

 
In January 2016, Cabinet resolved to form a Member Task & Finish Group to review 
the Council’s funding to the voluntary sector. The Group convened its first meeting in 
February 2016, and now presents back its report and recommendations to Cabinet. 
 
The Group has taken evidence from representatives from the voluntary sector and 
the County Council, and has undertaken further desk-top research with other local 
authorities. In making its recommendations to the Cabinet, the Group recognises the 
January 2016 Cabinet resolutions, guidance from the National Association of 
Voluntary and Community Action, and the Council’s Corporate Plan 2016-18. 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Communities & Environment) have reviewed the 
report of the Member Task & Finish Group, and have detailed their observations and 
Panel recommendations within the report (Section 5). In summary, the Panel 
endorse the work of the Member Task & Finish Group, and support the 
recommendations being made to Cabinet. 
  
 
The Cabinet is  
 
RECOMMENDED 
 

i. To approve the awarding of two contracts, one for advice based services and 
the other for infrastructure services, 
 

ii. To approve that the contract term, and funding, be extended until the 31st 
March 2021, 

 
iii. To amend the preferred overall budget model, as highlighted in the Voluntary 

Sector Grant Funding 2016/17 to 2019/2020 report submitted to Cabinet at its 
meeting in January 2016 to Option 3, 

17

Agenda Item 3



 
iv. To approve the funding split for the contracts as 65% to 35% in favour of 

advice based services but with the flexibility through negotiated contract 
award of 10% either way. 

 
v. To retain the existing Task & Finish Group, with the inclusion of Councillor P 

Kadewere, in order to develop the contract terms including performance 
metrics and reporting frameworks. 

 
vi. To approve a growth item to the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy of 

£69k over the period 2017/18 to 2020/21. 
 
 
 
  
 
 

 

18



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 At its meeting in January 2016, the Cabinet agreed the formation of a Member 

Task & Finish Group (‘the Group’) to review the Council’s funding arrangement 
for the voluntary sector from 2017/18 until 2019/20. This report provides the 
conclusions and recommendations emerging from the group. 

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council has historically supported the voluntary sector across 

Huntingdonshire through revenue grant funding. The existing funding 
arrangements ended on the 31st March 2016.  In January 2016 the Cabinet 
resolved, in defined cases, to extend the funding until 31st March 2017; to 
establish a Task & Finish group to review the arrangements for allocating 
Council funding to the voluntary and community sectors; and to propose any 
changes to funding arrangements to take effect from 1st April 2017. 
 

2.2 The Council’s approved Corporate Plan 2016-18 makes specific referenced to:- 
 

2.2.1 Enabling Communities – particularly, supporting people to improve 
their health and well-being, and developing stronger and more 
resilient communities to enable people to help themselves. The 
plan also provides for two specific Corporate Indicators, the 
reduction in the number of people accessing the advice services, 
and the number of volunteer hours worked within Huntingdonshir
[...]
ends that the Cabinet recognise that there are two clear demands one 
to provide advice that people need help to solve the problems they face and the 
second to provide the infrastructure and support to the Huntingdonshire VCS. 
The Group also recommends that there is also an urgent need to provide 
training and education in support of both sectors, and considers that this should 
be a consistent theme within both contract awards.  

 
 
  

                                                
1
 NAVCA, the National Association for Voluntary and Community Action, is the national 

membership body for local support and development organisations in England. It was previously 
called the National Association of Councils for Voluntary Service (NACVS). NAVCA is a 
strategic partner of the Department of Health and the Cabinet Office's Office for Civil Society 

20



 
3.6 In considering the options for the funding of the voluntary and community 

sector, as detailed above, the Group recommend Option 4 – the award of two 
contracts. 
 

4. IMPLEMENTATION OF PERFERRED OPTION 
 
4.1 In making its recommendation at 3.6 above, the Group gave further 

consideration to the implementation of the recommendation. 
  

4.2 Duration of the Contracts 
 

The Cabinet resolution, January 2016, considered funding arrangements to the 
31st March 2020. The Group considered options including Council procurement 
until 31st March 2020, of seeking alignment with the current funding 
arrangements of Cambridgeshire County Council, and of extending the Council 
procurement until 31st March 2021 
 

4.2.1 Option A: Funding to 31st March 2020 
 
This is in line with the January 2016 Cabinet resolution, and is 
within the approved Medium Term Financial Strategy of the Council 
  

4.2.2 Option B: Alignment with the County Council contract 
 
This was rejected on this occasion, the current County Council 
contract runs until the 31st August 2017, and is considered by the 
Group to be too short to allow for realistic alignment between the 
District procurement, and County contract on this occasion. 
 

4.2.3 Option C: Extending funding until the 31st March 2021 
 
The Group recognise that in setting its Budget, and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy for 2016/17 – 2020/21 that an opportunity to 
extend funding until 31st March 2021 exists. This would provide 
further stability in the Huntingdonshire advice service, and 
voluntary and community infrastructure services. It would allow the 
sector to develop and further support the Council’s Corporate 
Objectives. 
 
As further consideration, the review of the contract proposed to 
start from April 2020, would be protected from any suggestion of 
political bias as it would be disparate from the current elections 
timetable summarised below:- 

 
October 2016 Contracts awarded for voluntary sector funding 

– 1st April 2017 to 31st March 2021 
May 2018 All Out Local Elections 
April 2020 New Task & Finish Group to review future 

funding arrangements 
 12 months’ Notice to existing providers 
October 2020 Award new voluntary sector funding to 

commence 1st April 2021 
May 2022 All Out Local Elections 

 
 

21



4.3 In considering the options for the duration of the contract, as detailed above, the 
Group recommend Option C – the award of contract until 31st March 2021. 

 
4.4 Value of Combined Contracts 
 

In January 2016, Cabinet agreed Option 2 – the tapered reduction of voluntary 
sector funding over the period to 2016/17 to 2019/20. The Group reconsidered 
this in light of evidence obtained from its review. It recommends that in order to 
ensure stability and confidence for long term planning within the sector that 
Option 3 – the reduction of funding in 2016/17, and then the award of a static 
annual contract value until 2019/20 should be a preferred option. This would 
require the contract value for 2017/18 to 2019/20 to be amended from the 
January 2016 recommendation of £189k to £178k to ensure no impact on 
[...]
 be prudent to grow the scheme to prepare for an increase in demand.  

 
5.7 Members thought that the Task & Finish Group should be retained in order to 

complete the task of developing the contract terms including performance 
metrics and reporting frameworks.  

 
5.8 The Panel, 
 
 RESOLVED 
 

24



  1) to recommend to Cabinet that the VCS Grant scheme should be 
awarded as two contracts. One contract for advice based services 
and the other for infrastructure based services. 

 
  2) to recommend that Cabinet should extend funding until 31st March 

2021. 
 
  3) to recommend that Cabinet should amend the preferred overall 

budget model, as highlighted in the Voluntary Sector Grant 
Funding 2016/17 to 2019/2020 report submitted to Cabinet at its 
meeting in January 2016 to Option 3.  

 
  4) to recommend to Cabinet that the funding split for the contracts 

should be 65% to 35% in favour of advice based services but with 
the flexibility through negotiated contract award of 10% either way. 

 
  5) to recommend that Cabinet should retain the existing Task & 

Finish Group, with the inclusion of Councillor P Kadewere, in order 
to develop the contract terms including performance metrics and 
reporting frameworks. 

 
  6) to recommend that Cabinet agree a growth item of £69k over the 

period of 2017 to 2021. 
 
6. KEY IMPACTS / RISKS 

 
6.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan 2016-18 recognises with the themes of Enabling 

Communities, and Becoming a more Efficient and Effective Council, the value of 
partnerships with the voluntary and community sector in delivering a vision of 
improving the quality of life, deliver economic growth and provide value for 
money. Not providing the recommended support to the sector may adversely 
affect the delivery of the vision and objectives, and may result in instability 
within the sector. 
 

6.2 The Council has historically provided support to the voluntary and community 
sector, the withdrawal of support may result in re
[...]
 
Jonathan Djanogly MP, Huntingdon Constituency 
Shailesh Vara MP, North-West Cambridgeshire 

35

mailto:robin.howe@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision – No 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Representation on Organisations 
 
Meeting/Date: Cabinet – 21 July 2016 
  
Executive Portfolio: Executive Leader 
 
Report by: Democratic Services Officer 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary:  

 
The Council’s representation on a variety of organisations and partnerships is 
reviewed annually. Listed in the attached schedule, Appendix 1, are those 
organisations/partnerships to which the Council appoints representatives for 
2016/17. The first part refers to partnerships and the second part to general external 
bodies/groups.  These appointments are important to ensure the Council is efficient 
and effective on how it spends time, resources and influences outcomes. 
 

 
Recommendation(s): 
 
That the Cabinet: 
 

i. make nominations, if deemed necessary, to the organisations and 
partnerships referred to in Appendix 1;  

 
ii. agree to not appoint representatives to those organisations/partnerships as 

indicated in Appendix 1;  
 

iii. that appointed Members be required to report on a quarterly basis, in writing, 
to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Panel; and 

 
iv. in the event that changes or new appointments are required to the District 

Council’s representation during the course of the year, the Corporate Team 
Manager be delegated, after consultation with the Deputy Executive Leader, 
to nominate and authorise alternative representatives as necessary. 

 
 
 
 

 

37

Agenda Item 5



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 For the Cabinet to make appointments to the organisations/partnerships 

referred to in Appendix 1. 
 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council’s representation on a variety of organisations and partnerships is 

reviewed annually.   
 

2.2 Listed in Appendix 1 are those organisations and partnerships that the Council 
appointed representatives to for 2015/16 and those that require appointment to 
for 2016/17. 

 
2.3 For the sake of transparency the list includes those appointments that are the 

responsibility of the Licensing and Protection Committee and Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Communities and Customers).  

 
2.4 A review of the organisations and partnerships has been undertaken and those 

that the Cabinet are requested to no longer appoint to are indictated as ‘Do Not 
Appoint’ on the attached schedule, Appendix 1. However, this does not 
preclude the Cabinet from also deciding to not appoint to other organisations 
and partnerships. 

 
2.5 The number of meetings held each year by these organisations and 

partnerships varies and in accepting these appointments Members are required 
to endeavour to attend each meeting, in order to fully represent the Council. 

 
2.6 To improve the monitoring of how these organisations and partnerships 

contribute to the Council and its Corporate Objectives it is proposed that the 
appointed Members be required to report on a quarterly basis, in writing, to the 
relevant Overview and Scrutiny Panel.  This will enable Members to provide an 
update about the respective organisation/partnership.  

 
2.7 A number of Internal Drainage Boards were supported in 2015/2016 by Officers 

from the Projects and Assets Team.  As part of the Zero Based Budget process, 
consultation is being undertaken that the Projects and Assets Team be 
discontinued.  The Cabinet are therefore requested to be mindful when making 
appointments that as a result there may not be the Officer support in the future.  

 
2.8 Previously the Cabinet have appointed Officers and former Councillors to 

organisations/partnerships.  It is considered approporiate that when the Cabinet 
are considering appointments to organisations and partnerships for 2016/17 
that these should only be serving District Councillors. 
 

2.9 In the event that changes or new appointments are required to the District 
Council’s representation during the course of the year, it is proposed that 
delegation be given to the Corporate Team Manager, after consultation with the 
Deputy Executive Leader, to nominate and authorise alternative representatives 
as necessary. 

 
3. LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN, STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND/OR 

CORPORATE OBJECTIVES 
 
3.1 Appointing to the various organisations and partnerships will contribute to the 

following elements of the Corporate Plan: 
 

38



 Enabling sustainable growth – to develop sustainable growth opportunities in 
and around our market towns; and   

 Working with our Communities – to create safer, stronger and more resilient 
communities; improve health and well-being; and to empower local 
communities. 

 
4. CONSULTATION 
 
4.1 To ensure that the Council’s representation remained appropriate and added 

value, each of the organisations and partnerships that the Council appointed to 
in 2015/2016 were contacted and invited to complete a review form.   
 

4.2 Last year the Council appointed to 55 organisations and partnerships.  50 of 
those organisations and partnerships were appointed to by the Cabinet, 4 by 
the Licensing and Protection Committee and the remaining appointment made 
by the Overview and Scruitny Panel (Communities and Environment).  
 

4.3 Of the 55 organisations and partnerships, responses were received regarding 
30 of those.   Those organisations and partnerships that did not respond to the 
consultation are highlighted yellow in Appendix 1.  The consultation responses 
are attached as Appendix 2. 

 
5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Members appointed to represent the Council on any organisations/partnerships 

are entitled to claim travel and subsistence allowance, which is attributed to the 
Members Allowances and Support budget. 

 
6. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 
6.1 To un

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Civic Suite 

0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 21 July 2016. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor R B Howe  – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors R C Carter, R Harrison, J A Gray, 

D M Tysoe, G J Bull, S J Criswell, D Brown 
and J M Palmer. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

were submitted on behalf of Councillor 
S Cawley. 

 
 

23. (a) MINUTES   
 

  The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2016 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

 (b) MINUTES   
 

  The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2016 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

24. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary or other interests 

received at the meeting. 
 

25. VOLUNTARY SECTOR FUNDING 2017/18 TO 2019/20 - A REPORT 
OF THE MEMBER TASK AND FINISH GROUP   

 
 By way of a report by the Head of Community in partnership with the 

Chairman of the Member Task and Finish Group, Cllr Hayward, (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Cabinet received 
the conclusions and recommendations following a review of the 
Council’s funding arrangement for the voluntary sector, having 
previously agreed the formation of a Member Task and Finish Group 
at its meeting in January 2016. 
 
The Council had historically supported the voluntary sector across 
Huntingdonshire through revenue grant funding. The existing funding 
arrangements had ended on 31 March 2016 and the Cabinet resolved 
in January 2016 to extend the funding arrangements, in defined 
cases, to 31 March 2017; to establish a Task and Finish Group to 
review the arrangements for allocating Council funding to the 
voluntary and community sectors; and to propose any changes to 
funding arrangements to take effect from 1 April 2017. 
 
The Group obtained evidence from representatives within the 
voluntary sector and Cambridgeshire County Council, and had 
undertaken further desk-top research with other local authorities. In 



making its recommendations to the Cabinet, the Group recognised 
the Cabinet resolutions from January 2016, guidance from the 
National Association of Voluntary and Community Action, and the 
Council’s Corporate Plan 2016-18. 
 
The Group considered options, as detailed in paragraph 3 of the 
report, from the continuation of the existing funding arrangements 
through to the creation of a single contract for the whole of the sector, 
as well as the option of terminating funding to the sector.  In 
considering the options for the funding of the voluntary and 
community sector, the Group recommended Option 4 – the award of 
two contracts for the provision of advice to Huntingdonshire 
communities, and the provision of infrastructure and support to the 
Huntingdonshire voluntary and community sector. 
 
Regarding the duration of contracts, the Group considered options 
including Council procurement until 31 March 2020, of seeking 
alignment with the current funding arrangements of Cambridgeshire 
County Council, and of extending the Council procurement until 31 
March 2021.   
 
To provide further stability in the Huntingdonshire advice service, and 
voluntary and community infrastructure services, the Group 
recommended that the contracts should be awarded until 31 March 
2021, which would avoid the year of District Council elections.  
 
By extending the duration of contracts to 31 March 2021 the Cabinet 
noted this would provide a five year contract, which it considered was 
too extensive.  Therefore, the Cabinet amended the Officer’s 
recommendation as contained within the report, so that the contract 
term and funding was until the 31 March 2020. 
 
In January 2016, the Cabinet agreed to taper the reduction in funding 
to the voluntary sector over the period 2016/17 to 2019/20.  The 
Group had reconsidered this in light of evidence obtained from its 
review.  The Cabinet agreed with the recommendation, that in order 
to ensure stability and confidence for long-term planning within the 
sector, Option 3, as detailed in the first Table in paragraph 4.4 of the 
report, be the preferred funding option with the reduction of funding in 
2016/17, and then the award of a static annual contract value until 
2019/20.  
 
The Task and Finish Group had considered the present split of 
funding across the five contracts currently awarded voluntary and 
community sector funding, and the likely pressures on the sectors 
over the contract term.  The Cabinet agreed with the Group’s 
recommendation of a 65%/35% split in favour of the advice based 
contract with the flexibility through negotiated contract award of 10%. 
 
The Cabinet requested reassurance that those organisations being 
awarded voluntary sector funding would be challenged on 
performance and that there be consequences for underachieving.  In 
discussing this matter, the Cabinet agreed that the existing Task and 
Finish Group be retained and that it work with the Executive 
Councillor for Community Resilience to develop contract terms 
including performance metrics and reporting frameworks.   
 



The Cabinet were keen for the Overview and Scrutiny Panel to 
continue to be involved in the process of scrutinising the performance 
to those awarded contracts.  
 
Having expressed appreciation to the Task and Finish Group and 
commended the community based approach, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED  

 
i.    to approve the award of two contracts, one for advice based 

services and the other for infrastructure services, as detailed 
as Option 4, paragraph 3.5 of the report; 

 
ii.    that the contract term and funding be until the 31 March 

2020; 
 
iii.   that the overall budget model be Option 3 (amended) as 

detailed in the first Table in paragraph 4.4 of the report; 
 
iv.   approves the funding split for the contracts as 65% to 35% in 

favour of advice based services but with flexibility through 
negotiated contract award of 10% either way; and 

 
v.   that the existing Task and Finish Group be retained and to 

work with the Executive Councillor for Community Resilience 
to develop the contract terms including performance metrics 
and reporting frameworks.   

 
 

26. HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL RESPONSE TO THE 
PROPOSED MERGER OF THE TRUSTS RUNNING 
HINCHINGBROOKE AND PETERBOROUGH AND STAMFORD 
HOSPITALS   

 
 The Cabinet considered a report (a copy of which is appended in the 

Minute Book) which outlined a response to the proposed merger of 
the Trusts running Hinchingbrooke, Peterborough and Stamford 
Hospitals prepared following the Special Meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Communities and Environment) on 28 June 2016.  
The Cabinet was requested to consider and endorse the response. 
 
The Cabinet suggested that it was more appropriate for the response 
to be sent directly from the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel and preferred to refrain from any opinion until the full business 
case was presented.  The Cabinet agreed that it was a good piece of 
scrutiny work.  However, noted that the letter needed amendment to 
remove reference of it being a response of the Council and being 
endorsed by the Cabinet.  Whereupon, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

to commend the letter and that an amended version be sent 
from the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Communities and Environment). 

 
 



27. REPRESENTATION ON ORGANISATIONS   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Democratic Services 

Officer (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) regarding 
the Council’s representation on a variety of 
organisations/partnerships. 
 
A review of the organisations and partnerships had been undertaken 
and the consultation responses were attached as Appendix 2 of the 
report.  Following the review those that the Cabinet were requested to 
no longer appoint to were indicated as ‘Do Not Appoint’ on the 
schedule attached as Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
Appendix 1 of the report had been amended to that published in the 
Agenda and circulated to the Cabinet prior to the meeting, to include 
the proposed District Councillor names for 2016/17. 
 
To improve the monitoring of how the organisations and partnerships 
contributed to the Council and its Corporate Objectives it was 
proposed that appointed Members be required to report on a quarterly 
basis, in writing, to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Panel.  This 
would enable Members to provide an update about the respective 
organisation/partnership. 
 
In response to a question it was confirmed that the Council still 
required a District Councillor presence on the Local Water Forum. 
 
Having considered the schedule of organisations/partnerships and 
commended the thorough review that had been undertaken, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
i. to nominate to the organisations and partnerships referred to 

in Appendix 1, as amended and circulated prior to the 
meeting;  

 
ii. to agree to not appoint representatives to those 

organisations/partnerships as indicated in Appendix 1;  
 
iii. that appointed Members be required to report on a quarterly 

basis, in writing, to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Panel; 
and 

 
iv. in the event that changes or new appointments are required to 

the District Council’s representation during the course of the 
year, the Corporate Team Manager be delegated, after 
consultation with the Deputy Executive Leader, to nominate 
and authorise alternative representatives as necessary. 

 

28. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
because the business to be transacted contains information 
relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with 



the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 

29. REVIEW OF BENEFITS RISK BASED VERIFICATION POLICY   
 
 Having received a recommendation from the Corporate Governance 

Committee at their meeting on 20 July 2016, the Cabinet considered 
a confidential report (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
regarding the revised Risk Based Verification (RBV) Policy. 
  
The RBV was a method of risk scoring claims for Housing Benefit and 
Council Tax Support so that additional checks and resources were 
targeted at cases most likely to contain fraud and/or error prior to 
putting the claim into payment. 
  
The RBV was introduced for new benefit claims in March 2013 and 
was reviewed in July 2015 to allow the RBV to be applied to changes 
of circumstance in addition to new claims.  A further review of the 
Policy had been conducted to implement a different type of check, 
which would enhance and streamline the existing process to ensure 
the gateway to the benefit system remained secure.       
 
Guidance from the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) 
required that where a local authority implemented RBV, a Policy must 
be produced, receive Member approval and be reviewed annually. 
 
Having noted the comments of the Corporate Governance 
Committee, circulated to the Cabinet prior to the meeting, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED  
  

to approve the revised Risk Based Verification Policy. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


